
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
__________________________________ 

 
Tuesday, 14 December 2010 at 7.00 p.m. 

_______________________________________ 
 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________ 

VENUE 
ROOM M71, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 

LONDON, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Carlo Gibbs  
  
  
  
Councillor Abdul Asad 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor David Edgar 
1 Vacancy 
 

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Carlo Gibbs, Abdul Asad, 
Mizan Chaudhury and David Edgar) 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman, 
(Designated Deputy representing 
Councillors Carlo Gibbs, Abdul Asad, 
Mizan Chaudhury and David Edgar) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Carlo Gibbs, 
Abdul Asad, Mizan Chaudhury and David 
Edgar) 
 

 
[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services 
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 14 December 2010 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11   

 

 To receive nominations for the position of Vice-Chair of the Committee for the remainder 
of the Municipal Year 2010/2011.  
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  1 - 2  

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, 
including those restricting Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief 
Executive. 
 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 21st September 2010. 

  

5. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION 
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

  

5 .1 Annual Audit Letter 2009 - 2010   11 - 30  

6. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS 
FOR CONSIDERATION  

  

6 .1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report   31 - 66  

6 .2 Revised Internal Audit Plan 2010/11   67 - 108  

6 .3 Annual Governance Statement for the 2009/10 
Accounts Update   

109 - 120  



6 .4 Annual Internal Audit Report for Schools  - 2009/10   121 - 132  

6 .5 Audited Statement of Accounts 2009-2010   133 - 274  

6 .6 Treasury Management Activity for Period Ending 31 
October 2010   

275 - 282  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\6\AI00027615\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a pe
[...]
ision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

ROOM M71, SEVENTH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)  
Councillor Craig Aston  
Councillor Rabina Khan (Vice-Chair) Scrutiny Lead Member, Prosperous 

Communities 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury  
Councillor Abdul Asad  
  
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Nil.  
  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Chris Naylor – Corporate Director Resources 
Alan Finch – Service Head Corporate Finance, Resources 
Claire Symonds – Service Head, Customer Access, Communities 

Localities Culture 
Minesh Jani – Service Head, Risk Management 
Jill Bell – Head of Legal Services (Environment), Legal 

Services 
David Tully – Interim Head of Finance, Children Schools and 

Families 
Mark Abrahams – Interim Service Head Procurement and 

Programmes, Resources 
Jon Hayes – District Auditor, Audit Commission 
Tony Qayum – Head of Audit Services, Internal Audit, Resources 
Steve Vinall – Service Manager, D&T PSIA Ltd 
Shona Milton – Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
Sally – Anne Eldridge – Senior Audit  Manager, Audit Commission 
Andrew Robertson – D&T PSIA Ltd 
Kevin Miles – Chief Accountant, Resources 
Sharon Allen – Tower Hamlets Homes 
Zoe Folley – Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's 
 

 –  
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Stephanie Eaton.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
Councillor Mizan Chaudhury declared a general personal interest in the 
agenda. The declaration was made on the basis that the agenda contained 
references to Tower Hamlets Homes and Councillor Chaudhury was a 
member of the Tower Hamlets Homes Board.   
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 
2010 be approved.  
 
• Matters Arising  
 
The Chair reported that the Labour Group had now appointed a second 
Deputy Member to the Committee and it was Agreed that this information 
should be passed on to Democratic Services for action.  
 
Action: Z Folley Democratic Services.  
 
In relation to the issue of additional meetings (Page 3 of the minutes Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference), it was emphasised that the Committee 
should try to capture as much work as possible within the existing schedule of 
meetings.  
 
Members were advised that should they still wish to schedule in extra 
meetings, then they would need to put any such requests in writing to the 
Chief Executive showing reasons for urgency.  
 
Members noted the implications of arranging additional meetings and the 
need to have regard to their terms of reference when suggesting topics for 
review by the Committee.  
 
In relation the Benchmarking Club Results (Page 6 of the minutes, Internal 
Audit Annual Report 2009/10) Mr Minesh Jani (Service Head, Risk 
Management) confirmed that the figures did indeed cover the whole audit 
function.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT - COUNCIL ACCOUNTS AND 
PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS  
 
Councillor Abdul Asad declared a general personal interest in the agenda. 
The
[...]
 to the 
systems reviewed during the period be noted.   
 

8. SOCIAL HOUSING FRAUD UPDATE  
 

Page 7



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Mr Tony Qayum (Head of Audit Services) presented a report. The report 
summarised progress with tackling social housing fraud, achieved since 
March 2010. 

Officers reported that discussions had taken place with CMT to consider ways 
of continuing this initiative given the issues around future funding. Officers 
acknowledged that, whilst the Housing Fraud Team had made significant 
progress, there were question marks over the continuation of the government 
funding for tackling housing fraud. Mr Naylor (Corporate Director Resources) 
expressed a wish to investigate the cases, listed in the report, (paragraph 4.7)  
further to establish the profile and circumstance of those involved (i.e. to 
establish who exactly the properly were being unlawfully let out to). A further 
report looking at this could be borough back to a future meeting. This could 
look at the methods for gathering evidence and could explore the merits of the 
tests.  

It was also reported that Officers explored good practice and achievements 
elsewhere to identify innovative ways of tacking social housing fraud. The 
Council encouraged the practice of whistle-blower.  The whilst-blowing policy 
was well publicised to encourage people to come forward. The Committee 
discussed way of encouraging more people to come forward.   It was also 
reported that THH routinely carried out tenancy Audits and were working 
closely with the Social Housing Fraud Team in delivering the results.  

The Committee also discussed the exact benefits to the Council of carrying 
out this work and the Council’s legal powers as a Landlord in gaining access 
to properties.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

9. ANNUAL ANTI FRAUD REPORT 2009-10  
 
Mr Tony Qayum (Head of Audit Services) presented the Annual Anti Fraud 
Report including a summary of investigations carried out by the Housing 
Benefits service, the Parking Service and Insurance Services.  Following a 
briefing discussion where Mr Qayum highlighted the key findings and 
successes, it was: 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

10. THE NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2010-11  
 
Mr Tony Qayum (Head of Audit Services) presented the report. Following a 
brief discussion where Mr Qayum explained the purpose and background to 
the National Fraud Initiative and the statutory framework, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.   

Page 8



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY FOR PERIOD ENDING 31 AUGUST 

2010  
 
Mr Alan Finch (Service Head, Corporate Finance) presented the report which 
advised the Committee of treasury management activity for the current 
financial year up to 31st August 2010.  
 
Members noted the current criteria for investment, the investment strategy, 
and returns for the period which were higher than expected.  
 
In reply to questions, Mr Finch reported that Officers were constantly seeking 
to maximize returns on investments within the present criteria. The Council 
reviewed the scheme on a regular basis and frequently held meetings with its 
Treasury Advisors to consider the strategy. Members noted the merits of 
minimizing exposure, given current market conditions. 
 
It was noted that the current balance was higher than anticipated at the start 
of the year. Mr Finch reported that the balance was likely to fall to the levels of 
previous years, due to the plans to pursue existing housing opportunities.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Audit Committee 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit 
Letter
London Borough of Tower Hamlets  

Audit 2009/10 

Agenda Item 51

Page 
[...]
ee 
 

DATE 
 
14th December 
2010 

CLASSIFICATION 
 
   

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

 
 

REPORT OF: 
 
Corporate Director, Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 
Service Head Risk Management 
 

 
Revised Internal Audit Plan for 
2010/11 
 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
 
 

1. SUMMARY 

 

1.1. This report provides an update of audit activity planned for this financial year 
and reflects changes made to the original internal audit plan as a result of 
changing priorities of the authority and the resources available to perform audit 
work.   

 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

2.1  The Audit Committee is asked to endorse the revised 2010/11 internal audit 
plan and the supporting Audit Strategy and Terms of Reference. 

 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (AS AMENDED) SECTION 100D 

LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 

Brief description of "background papers"  Name and telephone number of holder 
And address where open to inspection 
 
 

  Minesh Jani, 0207 364 0738 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 62

Page 67



   
   

  

 - 2 - 

 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The original internal audit plan was prepared at the start of the current financial 
year and was presented to the Audit Committee for endorsement in March 
2010. The internal audit plan was formulated using the governance model 
whereby four key areas were assessed for all operations of the Council and 
prioritised. Details of the governance based Audit Assessment methodology, 
Audit Strategy and Internal Audit Terms of Reference are attached at Appendix 
3. The audit plan also made provision for review of key financial systems, 
proactive fraud work and reactive fraud work.  

 
3.2 In line with the internal audit strategy, the plan has been refreshed and some 

changes made to the original annual audit plan. The reasons for this are as 
follows:  

 
l Requests from officers to perform audits that were not originally 

planned; 
 

• Requests from officers to increase the scope of audits 
[...]


Financial Regulations.  
 
7.2 Internal Audit advice and recommendations are given without prejudice to the right of Internal Audit to review the relevant policies, procedures and 

operations at a later date. 
 
8. Fraud 
 
8.1 The Internal Audit Service is not responsible for the prevention or detection of fraud and corruption. Managing the risk of fraud and corruption is the 

responsibility of management. 
 
8.2  Internal auditors will, however, be alert in all their work to risks and exposures that could allow fraud or corruption and to any indications that fraud 

and corruption may have been occurring. Audit procedures alone, even when performed with due professional care, cannot guarantee that fraud or 
corruption will be detected. 

 
8.3  The Head of Internal Audit should be informed of all suspected or detected fraud, corruption or impropriety and will consider the implications for their 

opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the relevant controls, and the overall internal control environment. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
age 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 
Audit Committee 
 

DATE 
 
14th December 
2010 

CLASSIFICATION 

 
   

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

 
 

REPORT OF: 

 
Corporate Director, Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 
Service Head Risk Management 
 

 
Annual Governance Statement for 
the 2009/10 Accounts Update 
 
 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

 
1. Summary 

1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee of the progress made in dealing with 
the significant issues identified within the annual governance statement. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to note the action in dealing with the issues 
raised on the annual governance contents of the report. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 and its subsequent amendment by 
regulation 4(2) in 2006 require the Council to conduct a review, at least 
annually of the effectiveness of its governance arrangements and
[...]
In general, schools met the minimum standard of financial control and 
management, with notable improvements from their previous audits in 
2006/07 for several schools. However, improvements were required in 
the areas of operation of governance processes; financial planning; 
accounting for income and expenditure; procurement; personnel and 
payroll management; and asset control including security of assets. 
Addressing the issues within the first two of these areas will minimise 
the number of issues flagged up within the FMSIS visits.  

 

Page 131



Page 132

This page is intentionally left blank



 -1- 

 
 

COMMITTEE 
 
Audit Committee  
 

DATE 
 
14th December 
2010 

CLASSIFICATION 
 
Unrestricted 

REPORT NO. AGENDA NO. 

REPORT OF: 
 

Chris Naylor – Corporate Director of 
Resources  
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 
Alan Finch – Service Head, Corporate 
Finance   

TITLE: 
 

Audited Statement of Accounts 
2009-2010 

 
Ward(s) affected:           N/A 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report presents the Authority’s audited Statement of Accounts for the 

financial year ending 31st March 2010. 
 
1.2 There were some changes to the draft accounts tabled to Full Council in July. 

Section 18(4) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require that 
Members receive details of any material adjustments to the accounts.  
Appendix 1 to the auditor’s Annual Governance Report addendum (appendix 
B to this report) includes a summary of changes to the Council’s main 
statement of accounts.  Appendix C contains the auditor’s Pension Fund 
annual governance report.  Further explanations are included within 
paragraphs 4.7 to 4.10 of this report.  The usable resources of the Council are 
unchanged from the draft accounts.   
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Audit Committee is recommended to note the final Statement of Accounts for 
the financial year ending 31st March 2010 and the changes made from the 
draft accounts.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SE
[...]
internal and/or external origin. 
There are concerns regarding its profitability, substance and 
resilience, balance sheet integrity, franchise, management, 
operating environment or prospects. Banks in emerging markets are 
necessarily faced with a greater number of potential deficiencies of 
external origin. 

E A bank with very serious problems, which either requires or is likely 
to require external support. 

 

Page 282


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	51 Annual Audit Letter 2009 - 2010
	61 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report
	62 Revised Internal Audit Plan 2010/11
	63 Annual Governance Statement for the 2009/10 Accounts Update
	64 Annual Internal Audit Report for Schools  - 2009/10
	65 Audited Statement of Accounts 2009-2010
	FINAL Audited SoA 2009-10.pdf MJ0612101229pm
	2009-2010 -Annual Governance Rept Addendum Tower Hamlets LBC v1 0.pdf MJ0612101229pm
	2009-2010 Annual Governance Rept Addendum Tower Hamlets LBC Pension Fund v1 0 MJ0612101229pm

	66 Treasury Management Activity for Period Ending 31 October 2010



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2010 
 

ROOM M71, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, 
E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair)  
Councillor Stephanie Eaton  
Councillor David Edgar  
  
Others Present: 
 
 District Auditor, Audit Commission 

 
Officers Present: 
 
Alan Finch – (Service Head Corporate Finance, Resources) 
Minesh Jani – (Head of Audit and Risk, Financial Services Risk 

& Accountability, Resources) 
Tony Qayum – (Corporate Fraud Manager, Internal Audit, 

Resources) 
 

Caroline Chalklin – (Committee Officer, Chief Executives') 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2010/11  
 
Councillor Eaton was nominated for the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Committee and duly elected unanimously. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Asad and Chaudhury. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 21  
   September 2010 be confirmed as a correct record of the 
   proceedings. 
 

5. UNRESTRICTED AUDIT COMMISSION REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Annual Audit Letter 2009 - 2010  
 
Mr Hayes from the Audit Commission presented the report and also drew 
Members’s attention to the Annual Governance report Addendum on page 
245 of the Agenda. 
 
Included in the ‘Overall Conclusion from the Audit’ in the report (page 16-17 of 
the Agenda) were some issues over timeliness of responses to queries, and 
meetings were in train to ensure deadlines would be met in future and to 
make the audit process smoother.   
 
The audit relating to Value for Money (VFM) went well, and the future focus 
would be on planning and resilience. 
 
The Government had announced the abolition of the Audit Commission; staff 
would be setting up a mutual audit practice and would be offering their 
services to Councils. 
 
Focusing on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), Mr Hayes 
commented that the Housing Benefit claim had been very well managed, and 
was the best one audited by the Audit Commission this year. 
 
In response to a request by Councillor Eaton, Mr Hayes said that weaknesses 
included: some reconciliations were not completed, and this meant controls 
could not be tested to his satisfaction.  More work was created for auditors, 
which meant more fees were payable; discussions were in train to fix these 
controls and help the auditors. 
 
There was a need for more Quality Assurance, the draft finished in June 
enabled auditors to do the more difficult testing.  Mr Hayes said it can be 
difficult to get deeper questions answered and the investment and changes in 
the internal audit would help.   
 
In response to the Chair’s question about the Certificate of Claims, Mr Hayes 
said that other matters can take priority.  Mr Finch said that there was a knock 
on effect; the extra time needed to finalise the accounts had delayed the 
Certificate of Claims. 
 
Councillor Edgar commented that the unqualified audit and VFM audit were 
good, but there was a sorry story of adjustments, which could be worrying, but 
he had been encouraged by the positive comments since then.  Councillor 
Edgar asked if the substantial cuts had informed the Audit Commission’s 
work.  Mr Hayes responded that resources were in place, and there was 
nothing in future plans that mitigated against retaining financial controls.  In 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Appendix 3 was a good Action Plan, but the Council should not rest on its 
laurels; there was still the challenge of IFRS.  In previous assessments, the 
team had been very pleased with forward planning, and the challenge was to 
retain what was good in previous situations: Mr Hayes was confident that it 
would remain robust.  The Chief Executive and Corporate Director were fully 
informed and in touch. 
 
The Chair drew attention to the projected overspends listed on page 20 of the 
agenda and asked how significant these were.  Mr Hayes said they were not 
huge in the context of the Council’s overall budget (£1.1 million from the 
General Fund and £500,000 from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)), but 
it was nevertheless important that they were dealt with.  The Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) were receiving monthly reports on the projected 
outturns.  The main causes were Children’s Services and Adult Social Care, 
both of which were demand led: both services were under review as part of 
the Council’s response to the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR).  
There were ongoing discussions with Tower Hamlets Housing (THH), who 
had responded positively, and the projected overspend was shrinking.  The 
projected outturn figures were manageable with the current levels of reserves, 
but need to be reduced. 
 
Councillor Eaton commented that in the 3rd Quarter of the Internal Audit Plan, 
self managed services could make a substantial saving, as the Council was 
often paying twice for the same service. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Annual Audit Letter 2009-2010 be received and 
   noted. 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED TOWER HAMLETS REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

6.1 Quarterly Internal Audit Assurance Report  
 
Mr Jani introduced the report, saying that the Council was on schedule.  He 
drew Members’ attention to the Performance Indicators (page 35 of the 
agenda), especially the percentage of Priority 1 Audit recommendations. 
 
Mr Jani gave examples of systems audits assigned ‘Limited Assurance’, 
which included Climate Change (page 39).  This involved control of the 
greenhouse gas emissions produced by the Council during service delivery, 
and the effectiveness of the Council in influencing the community to reduce its 
emissions.  Ms Odunoye’s team was working on mitigation and adaptations.  
It was ‘limited’ as some programmes were in place, but there were delays in 
implementing others; work was needed on the carbon impact assessment and 
the penalties the Council could incur for generating carbon emissions.    Ms 
Odunoye said that it was hard to get a grip on the problem as it was not given 
a high priority, and the team was aiming for Corporate ownership.  Ms 
Odunoye’s team was working on demonstrating the savings that could be 
made by saving energy. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Ms Bell said that in the CSR the Government had changed the rules, and the 
Council had no details on how the Treasury was going to make them work.  
Ms Odunoye said that 2010-2011 would be the base year for all penalties.  
This created problems with schools, as the Local Education Authority was 
responsible for schools emissions. 
 
Another systems audit assigned ‘limited assurance’ was the caretaking 
service (page 41), which comprises cleaning and site management.  It was 
found that inspections were not being managed, and there was a weakness 
around stock control in the stores.   
 
The final example Mr Jani gave was Management of Value Added Tax (VAT) 
(page 43):  reconciliations had been done late, and it could be troublesome if 
they were delayed.  Local Authorities had exemption of input VAT if the rate 
was 5% or below; it was important that the calculations be done regularly.  In 
response to the Chair, Mr Jani said that no money had been lost due to 
delays. 
 
Councillor Eaton asked about a large recent refund on VAT; Mr Finch 
responded that this was over 30 years, and was separate from the monthly 
recovery of VAT described by Mr Jani, and was from a suspense account that 
had a small balance.  The work reclaiming the money was done by a ‘no win, 
no fee’ firm and Her Majesty’s Customs & Revenue (HMRC) were willing to 
entertain the claim which resulted in a £1 million refund due to a change in the 
rules. 
 
In response to Councillor Edgar, HMRC last did an inspection last year, but 
the Council had not had a full inspection for 6 years; Mr Finch continued that 
he would be in discussion with HMRC shortly.  London Boroughs were 
classified as ‘Not low risk’ by HMRC. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the report be noted and the assurance 
   opinion assigned to the systems reviewed during the  
   period be taken account of.  
 
 
 
 

6.2 Revised Internal Audit Plan 2010/11  
 
The report was introduced by Mr Jani; the Plan was designed to capture the 
changes that may happen. Extra audit days had been spent on advising 
managers on robust systems, and this was now a key activity for internal 
audit. 
 
In response to Councillor Eaton, Mr Jani explained that 15 days to investigate 
the RIPA Compliance was not over generous, the timescales were based on 
previous experience.  If there was a high-risk exposure or it was important, 
testing would take longer.  If there were only 9 transactions in RIPA, and the 
time required was small, the excess days would be used elsewhere. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Councillor Edgar commented that the Government was changing the 
framework for National Performance Indicators, and asked what discussions 
were taking place on how the Council was going to proceed.    Mr Jani said 
that the indicators had been helpful for decision making, and the less extreme 
indicators would be retained.  Where systems are changing, Mr Jani’s team 
would try to be involved from the start and will be consulting on controls and 
systems.  Systems that have worked are changing, and there may be a need 
for reprofiling; staff have a broad mix of skills available.  Mr Vinall of Deloitte 
commented that the Audit Plan will shrink as the Council shrinks. 
 
Mr Jani gave the example of the area of contract management; his staff were 
now engaged on improvements, and the work area and management will 
evolve.  There is a myriad of ways changes can happen. 
 
In response to Councillor Eaton, Mr Jani said that Corporate Complaints were 
fed into the audit.  Mr Jani said that he did not know what effect the political 
leadership would have on indicators. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the revised 2010/11 internal audit plan and the  

  supporting Audit Strategy and Terms of Reference be  
  endorsed. 

 
 
 
 

6.3 Annual Governance Statement for the 2009/10 Accounts Update  
 
Mr Jani introduced the report.  He informed the Committee that the report covered 
more than control issues, but included work on how to make Tower Hamlets better.  
A further statement would be made in June 2011. 
 
An example given by Mr Jani was Disaster Recovery: in the event of a serious 
disaster, the Council’s ICT might not work.  The ICT section was now working on a 
plan to review this: 4 systems had been tested, 3 systems came back on, but one 
failed.  Work continues on the failed system. 
 
Another area was information governance: the Data Protection Commissioner can 
fine organisations for failures.  Full encryption was needed to protect data on laptops 
and flash drives. 
 
Councillor Eaton raised the example of confidential papers being faxed to the wrong 
telephone number; email was also vulnerable.  Mr Jani said that human error cannot 
be entirely eliminated, but it can be minimised.  There was currently an emphasis on 
GSX email between GSX addresses; this had a higher level of encryption.  Councillor 
Eaton suggested staff scan documents and email them.   Ms Bell said there was a 
system of a virtual room where documents could be deposited, and then accessed by 
those needing to see them. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the action in dealing with the issues raised on the Annual 
   Governance Statement 2010/11 Accounts be noted. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
 

6.4 Annual Internal Audit Report for Schools  - 2009/10  
 
The report was introduced by Mr Vinall of Deloitte.  
 
There had been 32 school visits, which comprised a probity audit and FMSiS.  
A follow up audit was listed at 7a with 6 recommendations, and a full report 
would come to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 
In response to Councillor Eaton, Mr Vinall said that schools should indelibly 
and permanently mark any items that might go missing, as these items would 
have to be replaced out of school budgets.  Staff identify weaknesses, so that 
schools can remedy them, and staff also work with schools prior to audit. 
 
The key points of FMSiS will be picked up, but the system will be reprofiled.  
Mr Vinall said FMSiS was over bureaucratic.  Internal audit was just the 
messenger, and schools needed more than 3 visits a year.  Councillor Edgar 
said that schools ought to have controls in place, this was part of the 
underestimation of the support schools receive from the Council.  Mr Minesh 
said that the probity visit was prior to the FMSiS, so that schools had 
something to begin with.  Governing bodies were supposed to receive an 
‘Assurance Statement’ from the Headteacher, but Governors did not know 
what this was. 
 
In response to Councillor Eaton, Mr Jani said that OFSTED may take 
assurance into account during an inspection.  In response to the Chair, Mr 
Vinall said that the number of ‘Limited Assurances’ did not change much from 
year to year, but he felt schools took the process seriously.  Mr Jani said that 
schools financial management needed to be raised to the next level. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of this report be noted and   
   matters raised by audit in each of the 12 areas   
   examined be taken account of.  
 
 

6.5 Audited Statement of Accounts 2009-2010  
 
Mr Finch introduced the report which provided the Committee with a final set 
of accounts following the conclusion of the audit. All matters raised by the 
auditor had been adjusted for except for the treatment of the Tower Hamlets 
Homes pensions liability where officers remained fo the view that there was 
no justification for treating the liability differently from the Council’s main 
pension liability.  

 
 
RESOLVED:  That the final Statement of Accounts for the  
   financial year ending 31st March 2010 and the  
   changes made from the draft accounts be noted.  
 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE, 14/12/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

 
 

6.6 Treasury Management Activity for Period Ending 31 October 2010  
 

Mr Finch said that the report detailed the Council’s investments as at 31st October 
2010, and officers were looking at ways of making the money work harder without 
extreme risk: the limit of any one investment was to be increased to £30 million 
from £25 million and overseas investment would be in highly credit rated 
(sovereign rated) countries. 

 

Councillor Eaton pointed out a different rate of interest was payable on two 
investments made on consecutive days through the same institution.  Mr Finch said 
that Cater Allen was a part of the Santander banking group, and offered 
outstanding rates of interest.  The Council’s investments were made through 
brokers; the Council does not deal with banking institutions direct: these brokers 
sift the market for the best rates. 

 

Subsequently, Mr Finch responded to Councillor Eaton’s question: a deposit 
had been placed with Cater Allen Bank in May for a 12 month deposit at a 
rate of 2.10%. which was much higher than the 1.50% achieved for a similar 
deposit the day before.  
  

The 2.10% offer was a special deal negotiated by a broker.  The deal was 
recommended by the Council’s cash managers specifically because it 
involved an exceptional 0.6% rise on the previous day's rate.  There would be 
no way of knowing why this rate was on offer.  
 

The Chair said that there were 2 different deposits made on 3 June 2010; Mr Finch 
explained that there might be investment limits.  The Chair also commented that the 
length of the investments was increasing; Mr Finch explained that the investment 
strategy was to find longer term investments when possible, but the Council 
needed cash to meet its obligations, so some cash would be put ‘on call’ or 
‘overnight’. 

 

RESOLVED:  That the contents of this report be noted. 

 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Audit Committee 

 


